

No. 18-11510

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

MATHIS WRIGHT, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Georgia
No. 1:14-cv-00042
The Honorable W. Louis Sands

Brief of Defendant-Appellant
Sumter County Board of Elections and Registration

Kimberly A. Reid
LAWSON & REID, LLC
901 East 17th Avenue
P.O. Box 5005
Cordele, Georgia 31010
kimberly.reid@lawsonreidlaw.com
(229) 271-9323 (telephone)
(229) 271-9324 (facsimile)

E. Mark Braden
Counsel of Record
Katherine L. McKnight
Richard B. Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave NW Suite
1100, Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1504 (telephone)
(202) 861-1783 (facsimile)
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Sumter County
Board of Elections and Registration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Citations.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Sumter County’s Demographics.....	6
B. The Sumter County School Board Plan.....	8
C. Election Results in Sumter County.....	10
D. Plaintiff’s Proposed Alternative Plan.....	13
II. Procedural History.....	15
A. Filing, Summary Judgment, and the First Appeal.....	15
B. The Second Round of Discovery and Trial.....	17
C. The Court’s Liability Ruling and Permanent Injunction.....	18
Standard of Review.....	21
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Argument.....	24
I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard to This Case.....	24

A.	The Legal Framework	24
B.	This Case Is a Mismatch for Section 2 Liability	25
C.	The District Court Erroneously Ignored the Legal Consequence of the Black Community’s Registration Advantage and Flipped the Burden.....	30
1.	The Court Ignored the Correct Legal Principles	31
2.	There Is No Circuit Split.....	32
3.	Proof of Registration Disparity Is a Necessary Prerequisite to Shifting the Burden	33
D.	No Evidence Shows Negation of the Black Community’s Registration Advantage.....	36
E.	Alternatively, the District Court Erred in Giving Black Residents’ Registration Advantage No Weight at All.....	37
II.	The District Court’s Analysis of Plaintiff’s Remedial Proposal Was Legally Flawed or, Alternatively, Clearly Erroneous.....	39
A.	The Legal Framework	39
B.	The District Court Did Not Make the Necessary Findings Because Plaintiff Failed To Support the Illustrative Plan With Creditable Evidence	41
1.	The Court Correctly Found “No Support” for the Underlying Premise of the Illustrative Plan	41
2.	No Other Evidence Supports the Illustrative Plan	46
3.	The Court’s Error Carries Real-World Harm	51

III.	The District Court Erred in Weighing the Facts	52
A.	The Legal Framework	52
B.	The Court’s Decision Fails To Make a “Practical,” “Functional” Review of Sumter County Elections	52
	Conclusion.....	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aponte v. Calderon,</i>	
284 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Blankenship v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
644 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i>	
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	27
<i>City of Rome v. United States,</i>	
446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	27
<i>Cross v. Baxter,</i>	
604 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1979).....	4, 22, 32, 33
<i>Davis v. Chiles,</i>	
139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>DeJulio v. Georgia,</i>	
290 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Grant v. Astrue,</i>	
255 F. App'x 374 (11th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co.,</i>	
357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004)	46

Holder v. Hall,

512 U.S. 874 (1994)..... 39

Humphreys v. Gen. Motors Corp.,

839 F. Supp. 822 (N.D. Fla. 1993)..... 46

Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,

889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir.1989)..... 28

Johnson v. De Grandy,

512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 24, 39, 44

Johnson v. Hamrick,

296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002) 25, 56, 59

Jordan v. City of Greenwood, Miss.,

599 F. Supp. 397 (N.D. Miss. 1984)..... 36

Kirksey v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Hinds Cty., Miss.,

554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977).....34, 35

Massey v. Cong. Life Ins. Co.,

116 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1997) 1

McCarthy v. Griffin-Spalding Cty. Bd. of Educ.,

791 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1986) 50

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade Cty.,

908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)37, 40

N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. City of Columbia, S.C.,
850 F. Supp. 404 (D.S.C. 1993) 26

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)*passim*

Old Person v. Cooney,
230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000) 53

Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.,
28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....28, 31

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....39, 40

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982)..... 36

Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. College District,
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)*passim*

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 26

Smith v. Brunswick Cty., Va., Bd. of Sup’rs,
984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993)29, 30

Smith v. Cobb Cty. Bd. of Elections & Registrations,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 8

<i>Solomon v. Liberty Cty., Fla.</i> , 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Teague v. Attala Cty., Miss.</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	27
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n, Dallas Cty., Ala.</i> , 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)	40, 50
<i>United States v. Irey</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	22, 32, 34
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	29, 38, 56
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Williams v. Thrasher</i> , 62 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1933).....	46

Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
657 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2016) 16, 41, 47, 48, 49

Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
2015 WL 4255685 (M.D. Ga. July 14, 2015) 16, 17

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

52 U.S.C. § 10301*passim*

Ga. Code. § 21-2-139 10

Other Authorities

Bernard Grofman et al., *Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A
Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence*,
79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383 (2001)..... 14, 42, 43

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 17728, 45
